\ &
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

>

Vs

Notice of public meeting of
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance &
Customer Services

To: Councillor Williams

Date: Thursday, 6 March 2014

Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039)
AGENDA

Notice to Members - Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by
4:00 pm on Monday 10 March 2014.

*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 4 March
2014.

1. Declarations of Interest
Members are asked to declare:
e Any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e Any prejudicial interests or
e Any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

www.york.gov.uk



Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20
December 2011.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is
5.00pm on Wednesday 5 March 2014. Members of the public
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the
Cabinet Member.

To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda.

Filming or Recording Meetings

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at
http.//www.york.qov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for
webcasting filming _and _recording of council _meetings

Review of Applications for Community Right (Pages 3 - 34)
to Bid under the Localism Act 2011

The Assets of Community Value (England) Regulations 2012 are
now in force and require the local authority to maintain a list of
“‘Assets of Community Value”. This report sets out the
requirements of these regulations and proposals for establishing
and maintaining this list and the process for dealing with any
applications. It also presents the first applications for listing of
assets for consideration by the Cabinet Member.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Cabinet Member considers urgent
under the Local Government Act 1972.



Democracy Officer:

Name: Jayne Carr

Contact Details:

Telephone — (01904) 552030
Email — jayne.carr@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for
servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
P AEMIESRIELEEESS (cantonese)
I3 BT N NS SIEw (7T (TCS It | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Polish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
J‘dt b L€ () G Tl = (Urdu)
T (01904) 551550




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes
MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER
FOR CORPORATE SERVICES
DATE 20 DECEMBER 2011
PRESENT COUNCILLOR GUNNELL
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

12.

13.

14.

The Cabinet Member was invited to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests she might have in the business on the
agenda. None were declared.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held
on 18 October 2011 be approved and signed
by the Cabinet Member as a correct record.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

CUSTOMER FEEDBACK POLICY

The Cabinet Member considered a report that presented a
revision of the council’s Customer Feedback Policy for approval.

The policy incorporated changes as identified in a review of
complaints by the Effective Organisation Overview and Scrutiny
Committee published on 21 January 2011.

The Cabinet Member was also asked to consider a further
amendment to include a new five day response deadline for
Stage 1 complaints in line with a Cabinet priority for 2011/12.
The Cabinet Member confirmed that the timescales for each
stage of the feedback process should be as follows:



Page 2

Stage 1 — 5 day response
Stage 2 — 15 day response
Stage 3 — 20 day response

The Cabinet Member noted that it was proposed that the policy

would be entitled, “Customer Feedback Policy”. She expressed
reservations that this may make it more difficult for customers to
find out how to make a complaint. To improve accessibility she

suggested that the policy be entitled “Customer Complaints and
Feedback Policy”.

RESOLVED: That the revised Customer Complaints and

Feedback Policy, as recommended by the
Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny
Committee on 21 January 2011, be approved
with the following amendments in respect of
the timescales for each stage of the feedback
process:

Stage 1 — 5 day response

Stage 2 — 15 day response

Stage 3 — 20 day response

REASON: To ensure that the council has effective
policies and procedures in place to consider
feedback from customers and that these are
responded to in a timely way.

Cllr Gunnell — Cabinet Member for Corporate Services
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.50 pm].



Page 3 Agenda ltem 4

YORK 6! March 2014

COUNCIL

Cabinet Member Decision Making session —
Finance Performance and Customer Service

Report of the Assistant Director of Finance, Asset Management and
Procurement

Review of applications for Community Right to Bid under the Localism
Act 2011

Summary

1. The Assets of Community Value (England) Regulations 2012 are now in
force and require the local authority to maintain a list of ‘Assets of
Community Value’. This report sets out the requirements of these
regulations and proposals for establishing and maintaining this list and the
process for dealing with any applications. It also presents the first
applications for listing of assets for consideration by the Cabinet Member.

Background

2. The Localism Act 2011 received Royal Assent in November 2011 and
contained a number of provisions relating to new community rights. One
of these is the ‘Community Right to Bid’ and this part of the Act (Part 5
Chapter 3) and the subsequent Assets of Community Value (England)
Regulations 2012 have now come into force.

3. The purpose behind these provisions is to ensure that property (land and
building) assets which are currently used to the benefit of the local
communities are not disposed of without the local community being given
a fair opportunity to bid for these assets when they are put on the open
market. This right is not simply to accommodate ‘public assets’ but also
private assets, the test is whether such assets are viewed as ‘assets of
community value’. These assets therefore could be currently owned by
the public, private or voluntary sector.

4. The definition of ‘community value’ is set out in the regulations and can be
summarised as



5.

6.

Page 4

e The actual current use of the building/land furthers social well being or
the social interests of the local community

e Realistically this use can continue for the next 5 years

e There was a time in the recent past where actual use furthered these
aims.

There is no exhaustive list of what is considered to be an asset of
community value but cultural, recreational and sporting interests are
included. Excluded specifically are residential type properties (such as
hotels, housing in multiple occupation and residential caravan sites) and
operational land of statutory undertakers.

The process

The regulations set out how potential assets can be listed which in brief is
as follows:

Nomination — this can be by a voluntary or community body with a local
connection. Includes parish councils, neighbourhood forums, charities,
community interest groups but excludes public or local authorities
(except parish councils). The nomination needs to include specific
information — description, name of occupiers and owners, reasons for
‘community value’, evidence of validity of nominator.

Consideration — the local authority has 8 weeks to make the decision
which is decided by an ‘appropriate group’. It is suggested that this
‘appropriate group’ is the Capital and Asset Board (CAB) which is
already in operation and has cross-Council representation at a senior
level (the Board is chaired by the Director of Customer and Business
Support Services). The Capital and Asset Board will make a
recommendation to the Cabinet Member for Finance Performance and
Customer Service who will then formally take the decision. If the
nomination is successful the asset details are entered onto the
‘Community Value list’ — see below — and also the local land charges
register. If unsuccessful then the details are entered onto an
‘unsuccessful nominations’ list for a period of 5 years to prevent repeat
nominations. The owner can request a review of the decision which
must be completed within 8 weeks and the owner can further appeal
within 28 days of the review outcome to a Tribunal.

The ‘Assets of Community Value’ List — this needs to be published
and reviewed re
[...]
 bid and the recommendation of the Capital Asset
Board is set out below.

Golden Ball Community Pub

The freehold of the Golden Ball is owned by Enterprise Inns. The lease
of the Pub was bought last year by a group of individuals who have
established a co-operative to run the pub. They operate the pub but also
organise a wide range of community activities such as debates, live
music, theatre, fresh bread selling and community picnics. They have
applied to add the property to the List of Community Assets. The Co-op
are keen to buy the freehold should it be sold to ensure the long term
future of the community pub. The response of the owner of the freehold
is being sought and will be tabled at the meeting.

There is significant precedent set elsewhere in the country from other
authorities who have accepted pubs onto the list even where they are
currently run as commercial businesses. Given that the Golden Ball has
a distinct community focus the application clearly fits the criteria of the
legislation and the Capital Asset Board recommend that the Cabinet



14.

15.

16.

17.

Page 7

Member agrees the acceptance of the Golden Ball onto the List of
Community Assets.

Fordlands Road - Former Elderly Persons Home (EPH)

Fulford Parish Council have applied to add the former Fordlands Rd
Elderly Persons Home, owned by City of York Council, onto the list. The
application sets out a plan to seek funding to buy the building and
adjoining land and convert the former residential home into a community
centre dedicated to celebrating local culture, local history and local
nature conservation by creating a meeting room and making exhibition
rooms available to local interest groups. The plans would create a visitor
centre and starting point for walks around the site of the Battle of Fulford
for battle field tourists and local residents. The site could also play a role
in spreading further knowledge about for example the rare Tansy Beetles
that inhabit Fulford’s village green.

We have not found any precedent of listing care homes and the
legislation specifically excludes residential properties. As a care home
the building did not offer any other broader facilities to the local
community. It provided a home to elderly people from across the city. Its
use was therefore residential and as such it does not meet the criteria
set out in the legislation. The Capital Asset Board therefore recommends
that this property is not added to the List of Community Assets.

Council Plan

The Community Right to Bid provisions are part of the Localism Act 2011
which supports the rights of local communities to be involved in their
local areas. It also can support the Council Plan Priority 3 — Building
Strong Communities — by giving local communities and voluntary
organisations the potential to have a say in the development of
community assets to maximise the benefit to them. The Council’s
Corporate Asset Management Plan 2011-2015 also has a strong
emphasis on Localism and the Council already has a Community Asset
Transfer Policy in place in dealing with its own community assets.

Implications

Financial — as detailed in this report there are costs involved in setting
up and maintaining the list of Assets of Community value as well as
dealing with any nominations. These can be met from existing budgets.



18.

19.

20.

21.

Page 8

However there is also a requirement for the local authority to fund any
compensation costs which are awarded and there is currently no budget
for these costs.

Human Resources (HR) — none
Equalities, Crime and Disorder and IT - none

Legal — the Localism Act 2011 sets out the framework which is outlined
in this paper. The Council will need to comply with this which is in force
now.

Property — all implications are contained in this report.
Other - none

Risk Management

As there is a legislative requirement to implement a Community Right to
Bid process there are no significant risks as there is no option but to
implement.

The potential risks to obtaining capital receipts — both in terms of timing
and amount are set out in this report but in both cases this is felt to be
LOW.

Recommendations

The Cabinet Member is asked to agree the proposals for the
implementation of a process for the Community Right to Bid legislation
as outlined in this report

Reason: To ensure the Council has a process in place for dealing with
any applications and the establishment and maintenance of a list of
Assets of Community Value

The Cabinet Member is asked to decided whether to add The Golden
Ball Bishophill onto the List of Community Assets

Reason: To ensure the Council meets its legislative requirements under
the Localism Act 2011 and promotes community access to community
facilities.



Page 9

22. The Cabinet Member is asked to decide whether to add Fordlands
Road Elderly Persons Home to the List of Community Assets

Reason: To ensure the Council meets its legislative requirements
under the Localism Act 2011 and promotes community access to
community facilities.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:

Phillip Callow Tracey Carter

Title Head of Asset Management Title - AD Finance Property

Dept Name Property Procurement

Tel N0.553360
Report J Date 26.02.2014
Approved

Specialist Implications Officer(s)
Implication Legal

Name Andy Docherty

Assistant Director Governance and ICT
Tel No. 551004

Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all All |V

For further information please contact the author of the report
Annexes

Annex 1 — Golden Ball — Bishophill — Application to add to the List of
community assets

Annex 2 — Fordlands Rd former Elderly Persons Home - Fulford — Application
to add to the List of community assets

Annex 3 — Guidance to bidders



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11

Joe West
30 Emperors Wharf
Skeldergate
York YO1 6DQ

Tel GSNNERSEy

Emaila= e —— — @E
Philip Callow T AN \
Head of Assets & Property Management 3 M/g ¢ Wt 1
York Cit
[...]
hn Hickie 15. Chris Downing
37 Grange Garth 3 Newlands Drive
York YO10 4BS York YO26 5PQ,

5. Alison McAlister 16. Brian Brown
4 Kyme Street 7 Wentworth Road
York YO1 6HG York YO24 1DG

6. Mo Nisbet 17. | Michael Day
116 Acomb Road 57 Curzon Terrace
York YO24 4EY York YO23 1EZ

7. Paul Rosslee 18. Helen Green
75 Nunnery Lane 25 Acaster Lane
York YO23 1AH Bishopthorpe

York YO23 2SA

8. Sharon West 19. Clir Julie Gunneli
30 Emperors Wharf 33 Nunthorpe Crescent
Skeldergate South Bank
York YO1 6DQ York YO23 1DU

9, David Buckley 20. Clir Sandy Fraser
18 Hopgrove Lane North 28 Hillfield Road
York YO32 9TF Scarcroft Road

York YO23 1NQ

10. | David Martin 21. Patrick Kelly
86 Acaster Lane 35 East Mount Road
Bishopthorpe York YO24 1BD
York YO23 25G

11. | John Hall
53 St John Street
York YO31 7QR




Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21

FULFORD PARISH COUNCIL [FLETCHER  Telephone/Fax 01904 728007
rANOIL CLERK

“EPPLEWORTH”

MAIN STREET

DEIGHTON

YORK

YO19 6HD email: parishclerk@fulford39.fsnet.co.uk

5" December 2013

Assets of Community Value Nomination request

To whom it may concern,

This request is a community nomination for an asset of community value submitted under Part 5,
Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011 and The Assets of Community Value (England) Regulations 2012.

We make this request in order for you to add Fordlands Road Home to the local list of assets of
community value. The City of York has a duty to maintain a list of assets of community value that
have been put forward by local communities.

Fulford Parish Council is eligible to make this nomination in accordance with Paragraph 5 of the
Assets of Community Value Regulations 2012. Fordlands Road Home is within Fulford Parish.
Therefore Fulford Parish Council meets the criteria defined in Paragraph 4 of the Assets of
Community Value Regulations 2012.

Details of nominated asset
Address:

1 Fordlands Road

Fulford

York YO19 4QT

Fordlands Road Home is on Fordlands Road and the ass
[...]
the local paper and on its website
informing the public of the intention to sell
e Expressions of interest in bidding for the asset are welcomed from eligible
community groups
e The owner is prohibited from selling the asset

At the end of the 6 week moratorium if no potential bidder has come forward the
asset can be placed on the open market.

If a written expression of interest from an eligible community group is received then a
full moratorium period becomes active, 6 moths from the date the owner of asset
informed the Council of their intention to sell.

The full moratorium gives the potential bidder time to put an offer together and place
a bid. During this time the asset cannot be sold unless it is sold to a community

group.

When a bid is received by the owner of the asset they may choose to accept or
decline the offer. The owner of the asset may still choose to sell the asset on the
open market following due consideration of the community bid and at the end of the
six month moratorium.

This process gives the community the opportunity to bid for an asset. It is not
a requirement for the owner to sell to the community.



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35 Agenda Annex

For more information about any of the following please
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for
servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMOEBESRMHERESE (cantonese)
g3 BT IR e ST F¥ (TS 4N | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Polish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
e ) G T A (Urd)
T (01904) 551550




Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Review of Applications for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011
	Annex 1 Golden Ball nomination 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Performance & Customer Services 

Date 6 March 2014 

Present Councillor Williams 

  

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Cabinet Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
he may have in respect of the business on the agenda.  None 
were declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 20 December 

2011 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. Review of Applications for Community Right to Bid under 
the Localism Act 2011  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report on Applications for 
Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011. 
 
It was noted that the Assets of Community Value (England) 
Regulations 2012 were now in force and required the local 
authority to maintain a list of “Assets of Community Value”.  The 
report set out the requirements of these regulations and 
proposals for establishing and maintaining this list and the 
process for dealing with any applications.   
 



The Cabinet Member also considered the first applications for 
listing of assets.   The applications were in respect of: 

• The Golden Ball Community Pub 
• Fordlands Road – Former Elderly Persons Home 

 
The Cabinet Member noted the recommendations of the Capital 
Asset Board, including reference to the fact that the legislation 
specifically excluded residential properties and hence Fordlands 
Road did not meet the criteria for inclusion in the list. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the proposals for the implementation of a 

process for the Community Right to Bid 
legislation, as outlined in the report, be 
approved. 

 
(ii) That the Golden Ball, Bishophill be added onto 

the List of Community Assets. 
 

(iii) That the Fordlands Road Elderly Persons 
Home not be added onto the List of 
Community Assets. 

 
Reasons: (i) To ensure the Council has a process in place 

for dealing with any applications and the 
establishment and maintenance of a list of 
Assets of Community Value. 

 
(ii) To ensure the Council meets its legislative 

requirements under the Localism Act 2011 and 
promotes community access to community 
facilities. 

 
   
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Williams, Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance 
& Customer Services 
 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.05 pm]. 


